51 Wrltien Answers

mendations of the Seminar for exploration of the naturul resources of Rajastban ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table Sabha. ([Placed in Library. See No. LT-2387/68].
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Lotteries by States
2581. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH :
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
SHRI SIDDAYYA :
SHR1 VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some States in the country have started lotteries;
and

(b) if so, the names of those States which have started lotteries ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Haryana, Kerala,
and Rajasthan.

Madras, Punjab

Foundation Day of Azad Hind Fauz

2582. SHRID. N. PATODIA : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Silver Jubilee Celebrations were held in October, 1968 to commemorate the Foundation Day of the Azad
Hind Fauz ;

(b) whether the Government of India officially participated in the Celebrations ;

(¢) if so, the details thereof ; and

(d) if reply to part (b) above be in the negalive, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI!
SHER SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Government requested the Council of Ministers to participate in the Celebrations organised by the public on the occasion. Similarly the Chief Ministers of the States were requested to make the celebrations a success. Education Secrearies and Vice Chaacellors of ,Uni-
yenities were requested by Governmeni


L] Wrinten Answers

to Celebrate the Silver Jubilee Day in a befitting manner. A special postage stamp to mark the occasion was issued by the Posts and Telegraphs Department. Special programmes were broadcast on All India Radio which covered public functions, news bulletins and newsreels. Special posters and publications highlighting the role of Netaji and Indian National Army in the freedom struggle were brought out by the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. The Union Home Minister laid the foundation stone of the replice of the memorial of the Azad Hind Fauz in the city of Calcutta. A function was also held at Moirang (Manipur) which was attended among others by six Cabinet Ministers. Prime Minister attended the public function held in the capltal at Subhash Maidan osposite the Red Fort on this occasion. Reports received so far from State Goveraments indicate that they also organised functions on the occasion.
On a request from the Government of Andhra Pradesh, 500 N.C.C. cadets were permitted to participate in the march past on the occasion. There were also organised music and drama festivals.

(d) Does not arise.

Publications, Sale and Reading of Books in India

2583. SHRI R. K. AMIN: Wil
the Mibister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that India is the second largest producer of films in the would, but ranks very low in the publication, sale and reading of books ;

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take to popularise reading of books ;

(c) whether Government propose to organisc Reader's week in this country ;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF BEDUCATION (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) and (b) The available imformation indicates that India is third largest producer of films and rasks 8th among the book producing countries of the world.
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Efforts to spread education are really steps also to popularise reading. Besides, Sahitya Akademy brings out transiation of literary works of India or from abroad in various Indian languages. The National Book Trust publishes inexpensive books for promoting kanowledge. The National Book Trust has also programmes for fostering book-mindedness, and for this purpose arranges book fairs, exhibitions, sominars etc. Recently, Governmeat has also set up a National Book Developmen!
Board to advise on book production in the country.

(c) and (d). No, Sir.
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